
"DAVID WARD" EMIL ZATOPEK FUN RUN, 10km. 18-12-1988, HtlNCES
01.IAN GAINEY 36 W/C 32:01 31.JOE MGN0CC0L0 25 37:5232:01
02.JOHN DUCK 36 32:21
03.JOE CHAWKE 24 32:39
04.LEW HARVEY 39 32:45
05.GRAEME SMITH 32 32:56
06.CRAIG WARE 20 33:17
07.JOHN PHILPOTTS 40 33:30
08.ROGER MOKESI 21 33:43
09.PAUL MARR 24 33:47
10.KEN KRITH 23 34:11
11.MIKE LETCH 41 W/C 35:30
12.STEVE STERN 30 35:34
13.TOM KERR 44 35:40
14.[ETER RACE 28 35:57
15.JAMES Mc Ca r t h y  29 36:02
16.MARK GRAESSER 25 36:16
17.JOHN WILLIAMS 34 36:23
18.PHIL REBAKIS 35 36:29
19.COLIN PAGE 34 36:23
20.TONY ARNEL 34 36:46
21. ANDY OWEN 20 36:47
22.GEOFF WHEELER 32 36:48
23.JEFF BOOT 32 36:51
24.GREG BROWN 28 36:58
25.REG MARTIN 34 37:19
26.LAWRENCE GLOVER 34 37:22
27.MITCHELL THOMPSON 31 37:24
28.PETER COLES 26 37:33
29.JOHN PEARSON 21 37:35
30.MICHAEL BISHOP 17 37:36

PARK.Cloudy,humid, 196 Starters.
61 .ray Bassett 41-----w-.T T T
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32.PETER BOULTON 27 38:04
33.CARLOS FLORES 35 38:21
34.GERRY ENTWISTLE 34 38:22
35.TONY V .ENGELEN 41 38:28
36.GREG LOVEJOY 46 38:32
37.GREG HALL 36 38:40
38.KEVIN BEECH 27 39:04
39.TONY ABATE 25 39:10
40.GLENN McBURNEY 31 39:13
41.HERB BETAR 42 39:15
42.FRANK FURLAN 49 39:25
43.RICHARD SIMON 27 39:27
44.MAL WELLINGTON 27 39:28
45.CLIVE THOMPSON 34 39:33
46.RAY HEFFERNAN 25 39:49
47.RALPH McHENRY 36 39:56
48.CRAIG CROUCH 19 40:03
49.KEVIN CASSIDY 28 40:05
50.ALAN BALLARD 42 40:10
51.GEOFF SCOTT 30 40:17
52.PAUL FAILLA 28 40:18
53.CHRIS FOLEY 26 40:28
54.DENIS WATSON 43 40:34
55.QUENTIN KIDGELL 27 40:41
56.KEN MUNRO 57 40:45
57.TREVOR WESTERMAN 42 40:50
58.PETER MORRIS 44 40:54
59.JIM DONOGHUE 34 41:04
60.JOHN BUCKINGHAM 43 41:04

From here on, places and times ceased to match accuratelyx iicic uiif
PMEft~GAViN'!i9 
DAVID YEAMAN 52 
BRYCE POULIER 31 
LAURIE CROUCH 48 
JOHN GROVES 40 
KEITH DEKOK 41 
GRAHAM HAWKINS 19 
GLENYS JARDINE 32W 
SEAN JEMMESON 20 
DOUG WHEELER 30 
BOB JOHNSTONE 49 
DUNCAN HAM.-RITCHIE 
RHONDA BETAR 37W 
LAWRIE HALL 39 
JOHN CUNNINGHAM 43 
GERRY CLARKE 40 
DANIEL RIGONI 19 
JOHN TEIGEN 41 
JOHN BACON 64 
DION MILES 10 
GORDON PROUDFOOT 45 
STEPHEN BARKER 45 
PETER CROOKS 33 
ABE CAKMAK 17 
BERNIE GOGGIN 51 
BRUCE GOODMAN 51
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RAY WALKER 65 57
LEON RODRIGUEZ 41 47
GRAEME ANDREW 39 47
NICK TIDEY 19 48
GREG HALL 29 48
KEVIN FOWLER 42 48
GRAEME BISHOP 43 48
ANDREW LITTLE 30 48
JOHN BECROFT 47 48
JEREMY COLEBROOK 27 48
BOB HEPBURN 42 48
ALAN BURGOYNE 74 49
BOB WHITE 58 49
FRED HUNNISET 40 49
TONY PAYNE 43 49
STEVE RUSH 62 49
JOHN HERON 32 49
RICHARD THOMPSON 30 50
NORMAN FALKINER 45 50
BARRY LYONS 39 50
TONI ARNOTT 33 50
HEATHER JOHNSTONE 44W 50
KYLIE ANDREW 17W 50
HELEN BROWN 47W 51
BILL BAXTER 51 51
PETER GUNN 42 51

62.MIKE GRAYLING 32 41
63.BILL KEOWN 30 41
64.JOAN LOGAN 32W 41
65.TERRY LEDWICH 21 41
66.GRAHAM WRIGHT 50 41
67.JOHN MORRIS 47 41
68.COL JERRAM 44 41
69.BARRY McMAHON 51 41
70.GERRY RILEY 58 41
71.SIMON EVANS 28 41
72.HARRY WATTS 43 - 41
73.DARREN BOURKE 18 41
74.DENIS KNIGHT 19 42
75.LAURIE FAULKNER 46 42
76.RAY KEMP 61 42
77.SEAN PORTELLI 27 42
78.PETER QUINN 39 42
79.JOHN MAHER 38 42
80.JANET HAYES 33W 42
81.ED BIGGS 45 42
82.KEN MOORE 49 42
83.JEFF CROCKER 32 42
84.MARIANNE McKAY 28W 42
85.TONY MAQUEDA 21 42
86.MARC ZEHNTNER 27 43
87.LES SPENCER 53 43
88.KEVIN KEANEY 18 43
89.ANDREW PRYOR 20 43
90.MARG BURROUGHS 45W 43

30 SANDRA KERR 43W 
50 RICK RICHARD-JONES 60 
50 JAMES KING 37
10 LINDY HOWARD 33W 
23 CATHY KING 32W
30 FRANK DEAN 44
35 JOHN DYE 51
41 PAT EVANS 24
42 KIM EVANS 22W
56 PAMELA SIMON 24W
56 NOURY SIBAEL 33
09 NEIL JOHANNESEN 51 
16 LORRIE BISHOP 41W 
33 STAN KOPOED 40
47 ROSA DOMENIC 33W
47 RIKKI BEWLEY 42W
58 KERRY LEE 30W
04 TONY LEONARD 29 
12 PETER McGREGOR 30
20 BILL McGLAULIN 35
26 SUE MOCK 25W
31 JOAN JERRAM 42W
58 ANNE BARNETT 37W
26 ELIZABETH COOPER 35W
35 MERV BECKETT 57 
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"DAVID WARD* EKIL ZATOPEK FUN
Or. LAWRENCE MALONE 27 10:12
02.CHARLIE COPLAND 27 10:44

RUN, 3km.18-12-1988. 40 Starters 
T4.MVID 1NNE3 ID

03.ANDREW HOLMES 33 10:50
04.BUZZ HALL 14 11:13
05.IAN DOBSON 38 11:19
06.STEPHEN RUSSELL 29 11:35
07.JON BLOWFIELD 16 11:55
08.EDDIE STACK 54 12:25
09.BARRY CALLANAN 39 13:19
10.THELMA CALLANAN 45W 13:56
11.JAY PHILPOTTS 8 14:39
12.JAMES VOSTI 11 14:53
13.MARK INNES 10 14:56

14:56
15.WARREN H-RITCHIE 8 15:12
16.GAVIN BLACK 10 15:33
17.JANINE CROUCH 17W 15:44
18.CERRY ANDREW 15W 15:45
19.CAROL STOW 40 16:09
20.ROSS CALLANAN 11 16:19
21.JAMIE MORRIS 10 16:19
22.TREVOR McNAMARA 22 16:28
23.RYAN VANENGELEN 10 16:30
24.MEREDITH GAMBLE 26W 16:30
25.RUSSEL JS ROLLS 13 16:50
26.BARB CLEARIHAN 41W 17:01

277TERESA BREA 43W 17:31
28.NICOLE CROUCH 11W 17:35
29. JACQUI ANDREW 18W 18:24
30.RUSSELL ROLLS 43 18:25
31.MAUREEN RILEY 58 21:48
32.KATHY H-RITCHIE 12W 22:07
33.GRANT H-RITCHIE 16 22:07
34.RYAN BERG 5 22:22
35. JIM BERG 40 22:22
36.GEOFF WILSON 36 23:01
37.PAT WILSON 33W 23:01
38.JOHN DRIVER 53 27:01



"BP B I T U M E N” E M I L  Z A T O P E K  T R O P H Y  1 0 . 0 0 0 m  V . M.C. C H A M P I O N S H I P .

"A" 15-12-1988. Warm,28o,31% hunidity.
HARRISON, N 31 28:42.55 
WILSON ‘" ‘‘
HOYLE

JAMIE
DARREN
ADAM
GERARD
STEVE
JOHN
RUSSELL

17 Entries,14 Starters.

BARRETT, Q 
POULTON, N 
BOWDEN, NZ

20 28:45.11 
25 29:18.32 
31 29:29.44
31 29:32.12
32 29:39.93

FOLEY, T 28 29:43.81

8 MICHAEL
9 MERVYN

10 DAVE
11 DEAN
12 DIZZY
13 DENNIS
14 RICK

INWOOD, Q 
JOHNSTONE 
HARRISON,NZ 
GIBLIN, T 
LYNCH 
BOYLE 
WRIGHT

22 29:55.30 
21 30:02.23 
28 30:07.83
23 30:13.20
34 30:15.36 
? 31:17.08
26 31:28.22

"B" 14-12-88. Warm,26o,40% humidity. 25 Entries, 19
T~RQB ----- ---  ---

KEN
TONY
DAMIEN
FRANK
JOHN
PETER

8 MICHAEL

NEYLON 
PENNEY, UK 
McMAHON 
COOK 
STRK,TAS 
TUCKEY,ACT 
GAFFNEY 
BEECH

"30"
25
24
34
22
28
34
36

ty. 
30:27.29 
30:30 PB 
30:32 PB 
30:45 
30:46 PB 
31:25 
31:32 
31:45

9 BRIAN
10 TONY
11 GEORGE
12 NEIL
13 ALLAN
14 JOHN
15 DAVID

Starters.
SIMMONS
DIDONATO
EDMOND
RYAN
KNOWLES
OLIVER,TAS
GIBNEY

31
31
36
46
25
20
24

32:09
32:09
32:20
32:26
32:58
33:00
33:53

«C<’ 13-12-88 . Mild.humid, 22o . 28 Entries, 23 Starters.
1 PETfiR COX 31 31:28 PB 12 TONY RENDINA 41 33:40 PB
2 LEW HARVEY 39 32:02 PB 13 ROB SUTTON 27 33:57 PB
3 LAURIE CLARKE 29 32:05 PB 14 LAWRENCE MALONE 30 34:02
4 DON NICHOLSON 28 32:14 PB 15 ANTHONY WALLACE 17 34:03 PB
5 STEPHEN MULHOLLAND 30 32:38 PB 16 STEPHEN STERN 34 34:05
6 DARREN RIVIERE 24 32:41 PB 17 BRENDAN PEEL 21 35:12 PB
7 ANDREW POTOCNIK 25 32:47 PB 18 PETER MOORE 40 35:25
8 FORTY MEHMET 27 32:55 PB 19 PETER BETHERAS 49 35:31
9 MARK CONNOLLY 38 32:59 20 STEVE BROWN 28 35:38
10 MORGAN TUCKER 27 33:08 21 ROB JAMIESON 38 36:22
11 STEVEN WILSON 23 33:23 PB 22 WARRICK ERWIN 27 37:18

"D1’ 14-12-88 . Warm,28o,38% humidity, 30 Entries, 27 Starters.
1 GERrY SURRlDGE 28 34:07 12 LAWRENCE GLOVER 34 36:50
2 WILL DONALD 28 34:28 PB 13 KEN SENIOR 42 37:05
3 JAMES M cCa r t h y 29 35:11 14 ALAN BENNIE 41 37:56
4 MARK RITTER 29 35:27 15 STEPHEN REID 20 38:09
5 MICHAEL GUSTOS 33 35:55 16 BERNIE RITZER 42 38:35
6 PETER SELIG 29 36:23 17 BOB BIRRELL 51 38:39
7 ROBERT HENDERSON 42 36:25 18 STEVE TELEKI 35 38:41
8 RUSSELL WEAVERS 34 36:27 19 NICK BYRON 28 39:03
9 DENNIS BOWERS 54 36:32 20 NATHAN TILLEY 17 39:21 PB

10 BOB FOWLER 34 36:38 21 ROBERT FUGA 45 40:06
11 BRIAN CASSIN 43 36:43

j
1
Q lO-ii-
PHILIP

OOt b<K)|
MARRIOTT 33

ntHlLLCLL Lj §
36:26 PB

urn
9
1/1168 f -L*/
VIN

oiarcers.
O'BRIEN 60 38:43

2 LAURIE EDMONDSTONE 44 37:00 10 IAN U ’REN 37 39:06
3 GARY SIMMONDS 41 37:02 11 RON YOUNG 57 39:18
4 ROB COWLEY 34 37:18 PB 12 SYD BONE 31 39:21
5 JOHN WAITE 48 37:20 13 IAN PIGGIN 44 39:44
6 MAL BROWN 47 37:44 14 SAM HILDITCH 54 39:50
7 MICHAEL AUST 29 37:47 PB 15 MAURICE MARSHALL 47 39:52
8 DOUG PETROFF 47 37:58 16 JIM DUGGAN 46 41:35

"]F" 12-12-88. Mild,17o, 59% humidity, 21 Entries, 16 Starters.
1 IAN DOBSON 38 37:37 PB 8 RICHARD TODD 40 39:54
2 GORDON STEPHEN 35 37:43 9 TERRY McCABE 39 40:10 PB
3 ROBERT ANDREW 29 38:02 PB 10 PETER BLACK 43 40:26
4 CLIVE THOMSON 34 38:52 PB 11 RYAN GOOK 15 40:48
5 GEOFF HOOK 44 39:21 12 TERRY DAVIDSON 50 41:12
6 MARTIN FILLING 28 39:25 PB 13 DUNCAN CROCKETT 47 41:22
7 GRAEME SALTHOUSE 51 39:51 14 PETER NELSON 48 41:55

GRAHAM STOCKDALE 46 d.n.f., 1 lap short 37:42

"G" Monday 12th .Mild, 18o,50% hunidity, 18 Entries,13 Starters.
1 ANDREW MOORE 21 39:04 PB 8 BEN MORREY 60 43:25
2 PETER RAMSAY 28 39:36 PB 9 ROSS ANDERSON 50 44:25
3 ANDREW YEAMAN 15 39:59 PB 10 HOWARD BROWN 50 44:35
4 ROBIN MOORE 17 41:05 PB 11 DAVID FARNSWORTH 50 50:33
5 MERVYN WOODGATE 59 42:42 12 FRANK BONECKER 63 50:37
6 GORDON LOUGHNAN 36 42:48 13 NEIL JOHANNESEN 51 53:54
7 ROD OPIE 39 43:24

Q



" P I O N E E R  C O N C R E T E "  E M I L  Z A T O P E K  E V E N T S .

"W2"10,000m, 12-12-88. Warm,sunny,20o,45% hum. 13 Ent ' ""
1 TANIA WARRICK 20 36:45 PB 7 JEAN
2 KAREN MOIR 22 38:43 PB 8 PAULINE
3 PATTIE GALVIN 31 39:08 9 SUE
4 ROZ STEPHENS-WALKER 25 39:41 PB 10 GLENYS
5 MICHELLE OWNSWORTH 17 40:16 11 SHIRLEY
6 JAN BRIMACOMBE 37 40:56

"Wl" 15-12-1988. AUSTRALIAN CHAMPIONSHIP. Warm.29o.25X him. 15 Entries, 10 Starters

ALBURY 59 41:36
WILSON 37 44:34
DAVIDSON 48 44:37 PB
PILLING 25 44:50
YOUNG 58 47:16

1 C0RSL----FSRR 25 34:1'5.46
2 ELIZABETH ROSE, NSW 25 34:42.71
3 ANNETTE DWYER,NSW 28 35:00.13
4 SUE MAHONY.NSW 23 35:09.10
5 JULIE McKIE 28 37:24.1 h

6 NIKftl CLARK 23 $7f4T.lh
7 LAVINIA PETRIE 45 39:02.7 h
8 COLEEN BEST 17 39:43.8 h
9 JOANNE CHAPMAN 23 40:35.3 h
h = figures in tenth seconds,hand timing

3000m SC "A.I.S. MALINOWSKI CUP".
I PAUL 
2 TIM

3000m u.20
JULIAN'1

2
3
4
5
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7

WILSON 
READWIN

Men. "ROBERT
PAYRTER

“ZT
21

W : 5B .I'K 
9:06.9 h

7 Entries, 4 Starters.
3 GRAEME

SHANE
OLDEN 
GEORGE,QLD 23

deCASTELLA"
T E

BRUCE 
ROHAN 
ALEX 
DEAN 
SIMON 
ANTHONY

8 GLENN
9 ROBERT

10 DANIEL
11 GREG

JONES, Q
PERROTT
DAVEY
ROSE, T
DAY
NEAL
FRANKLIN
O ’DONNELL
PALMER, N
COLLIER

19
19
18
18
19
18
18
19
19
19

"STIS
8:16.
8:16.
8:17.
8:18.
8:18.
8 : 20.
8: 20.
8 : 22.
8:25.
8:28.

24
37
30
23
82
47
89
29
61
77

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21

24 Entries, 23 Starters.
DE HlGHDENT O  

BILL 
GEOFF 
GRAHAM 
STEVEN 
PAUL 
DEAN 
GABRIEL 
DAVID 
COLIN

GRAAFSMA 
BERKELEY, 
GLASSFORD 
DEWHURST 
DOWIE
LIVINGSTONE
BOURIS
TAIG
GREEN

"WAL SHEPPARD" MASTERS MILE 15-12-1988, 9 Entries.
1 TONY MURRAY,ACT 4:12.56 WR! 4 KEITH
2 JOHN BELL, ACT 42 4:32.10 5 ROBIN
3 KEITH MAYHEW, NSW 45 4:45.31 6 MIKE

7 Starters.
MOODY---
YOUNG
HALL

13 
19 

N 19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
18 
19

44
40
48

3000m WALK
m i K E -----
2 MARK
3 STEVE
4 JOHN
5 GREG
6 MARK
7 PAUL
8 BRIAN
9 DUNCAN

INVITATION, 15-12-1988.Men
HARVEY---  --------------
DONAHOO
BEECROFT
OSTROVSKIS
ROBERTSON,
THOMAS
KENNEDY
TROWER
KNOX

26 12:20.6
30 12:24.7
17 12:29.6 

12:36 
19 12:38 

12:47 
13:12 
13:15 
13:44

& Women.
r C E E l A

SHARON
GABRIELLE
WENDY
HEATHER
MICHELLE
NICOLE

MASSIE
SCHNYDER
BLYTHE
MULDOON
MCDONALD
HORNE
SANSONETTI

DECATHLON Monday 12th &  Tuesday 13th
I.STUART

2.DEAN

3. JON

4.MALCOLM

5.NICK

6. COLIN

7.ROGER

8.BOHDAN

9.PHILLIP

10.ANDREW

II.GAVIN

nonday l
ANDREWS

SMITH

MORRISON

BURT

MILANOVIC

COLENSO

GROPPI

BABIJCZUK

SPIVEY

THOMAS

WILLIAMS

_ ______ay
~Z7 10.7/ 7.16/ 13.86/ 1.92/ 49.5 - 4008

15.0/ 42.54/ 4.60/ 58.74/ 4:41.7 - 7730 
21 10.7/ 7.15/ 13.30/ 1.86/ 51.3 - 3838

15.7/ 39.96/ 4.60/ 56.14/ 4:48.6 - 7339 
19 11.2/ 6.52/ 11.34/ 1.71/ 51.1 - 3343

14.7/ 32.20/ 4.20/ 52.72/ 4:44.6 - 6662 
21 11.7/ 6.47/ 10.60/ 1.80/ 53.1 - 3174

16.8/ 34.76/ 3.80/ 56.24/ 4:40.4 - 6274 
25 11.8/ 6.30/ 10.82/ 1.80/ 54.0 - 3112

15.8/ 33.04/ 4.10/ 50.62/ 4:59.4 - 6171
23 11.3/ 6.69/ 11.50/ 1.80/ 51.1 - 3446

20.9/ 38.34/ 3.50/ 50.18/ 4:35.3 - 6125
24 11.3/ 6.65/ 10.27/ 1.83/ 53.7 - 3227

15.5/ 33.24/ 3.30/ 41.68/ 5:07.5 - 5983
36 11.5/ 6.48/ 11.02/ 1.65/ 55.5 - 3020

16.6/ 35.76/ 3.00/ 46.84/ 5:12.8 - 5629
27 11.7/ 6.23/ 12.70/ 1.74/ 57.7 - 3016

17.1/ 38.28/ 2.60/ 39.56/ 5:14.9 - 5412
11.8/ 5.78/ 10.36/ 1.83/ 53.0 - 3029 

16.6/ 32.14/ NIL / 50.56/ 4:44.6 - 5265
19 12.3/ 5.51/ 11.59/ 1.59/ 54.5 - 2684

17.6/ 36.68/ 3.30/ 37.78/ 4:55.5 - 5248

9:11.9 h 
9:26.0 h

8:31.80
8:32.71
8:36.39
8:38.02
8:42.22
8:43.60
8:51.25
9:01.99
9:21.75
9:23.66

4:49.50
4:58.68
5:02.95

13:46.1
13:54
13:56
14:36
14:50
15:42
16:09

Order of events: Day 1 - 1100m/LJ/SP/HJ/400m ; Day 2 - 110H/DT/PV/JT/1500m


